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Qll IACIQBOQHD 

• Future Telephone Communications, Inc. d/b/a FTC Long 
Distance, Inc . obtained Florida Public Service Commiesi on 
Cer tificate Number 4383 on April 20, 1996. 

• Since February 1997, mail eent to Future Telephone 
Communication&, Inc . d/b/a FTC Long Distance, Inc . baa 
been returned. 

• Regulatory Acceeement Fees along with atatutory penoltiea 
and intereet have not been aubmitted for the year 1996 . 

• Staff attempted unsuceasfully to reach Future Telephone 
communicationa, I nc. d/b/a FTC Long Dietanc e , I nc. by 
calling t he number liated in t ho Maoto~: Comm ltJoion 
Di rec t o ry, but t hat number waa dieconne cted . 
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piiCQSBION or IISUJS 

ZSSVI la Shou:d the Commiss ion i~ae a $500 fine or cancel FUTURE 
TBLEPHONB COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a PTC LONG DISTANCE, INC .'S 
{PTC) Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4 383 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.480 (2) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, Recorda and Reports; Rulea Incorporated? 

RICQMKIHPATXQia Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel tho company's certificate unless the fino and information 
required by Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), Florida Adminiatrative 
Code, Recorda and Reporta1 Rules Incorporated, are received by the 
Commission within 5 business days after the conclusion of the 21 
day prot:eat period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of t he Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commi aaion• a Order io not 
protested and the .squired inforaation and fine are not received. 
the fine should be aaaaaaed and Certificate No. 4 383 should be 
canceled. After reasonable collection efforts have been made , any 
uncollected fino should be referred to the Office of the 
Comptroller for collection. (Willi ... ) 

STAll AHAI.XSXSt Pursuant to Chapter 364.285, Florida Statutes, tho 
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate i f a c~pany 
refuses to comply with Commission rules . Rule 25 - 24 . 474 , Florida 
Administrative Code, eatabliahea tho requirement s for cancellation 
of an interexchange telephone company ( IXC) .:ertiticate. Tho rule 
provides , in pertinent part, for the Commission to cancel a 
certi! i oa ·o on ita own motion for violation of Commiooion Rulao and 
Orders. 

Pursuant to Rules 25-24.480 ( 2 ) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, each COCJIP8DY is allowed 10 clays after a change 
occurs t o file updated information indicating any changes in the 
certificate holder's address (including street name and address, 
post office box, city) , telephone number and any chango in the name 
and address of the indi vidual who ia serving as primary liaison 
with the Commission. It has bean well over 10 days and otaff has 
not been informed of the provider• a correct mailing address, phone 
number, o r liaison information. Mail sent to PTC was returned to 
our Division of Recorda and Reporting . Nu-roua attempt• t o 
contact PTC by telephone have been unaucceaaful because the 
telephone has been disconnected . In addition, tho Secretary of 
State, Division of Corporations, lists PTC as inactive and revoked 
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TXI • a authority to operate in Florida for fa ilure to file i ta 
annual repo:rt. 

Accordingly, etaff recommend& that the company'& certificate 
be canceled or the Commieeion impose a $500 fine, unleee it paye 
the fine and provides etaff with the information required by Rule 
25-24.4 80(2) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code. 

rasa. 2• Should the ~ieeion impoee a $500 fine or cancel PUTlJRB 
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS, INC . d /b/a PTC LONG DISTANCE, INC.'S 
(PTC) Interexchange Telecommunication& Certificate No. 4 383 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory ~eaeament Feee? 

&ICOV1J¥PATIQMa Yea. The Commieeion ehould impoee a $500 fine or 
cancel the cocapany• a certificate unleel the tine and regulatory 
asseeement fees, i ncluding etatutory penalties and i nterest, 
required by Rule 25·4.0161 , Florida Adminiatra~ive Code, Regulatory 
Aaseesment Feee, are received by the Commission within 5 buuiness 
days after the conolueion of the 21 day protest period . The fine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commiesion and 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State 
General Revenue Pund pureuant to Section 364.285(1), Flo rida 
Statutee. If the Commieeion • e Order is not proteeced and the 
required in£ormation and fine are not received, the fine should be 
aesese~d and certificate no . 4383 should be canceled. After 
reason-ole collection efforts have been mode, any uncollected fine 
should be referred to the Office of the Comptroller for collection . 
(Nilliaae) 

STAll ANALXSISt Based on information provided by the Bureau of 
Pieca l Services, PTC has not submitted tile regulatory assessment 
fees for the year 1996, along with the statutory penalties and 
interest . 

Accordingly, staff recommend& that the company's certificate 
be canceled or the Commieeion impoee a $500 fine, unloee it pays 
the tine an.d submit a all delinquent regulatory asaeeament fee a , 
along with the etatutory penaltiel and intere1t pursuant to Rule 
25-4 .0161 , Florida Adldnietrative Code, Regulatory Aeeeeument Fees, 
within S busineii dayl after the conclueion of the 21 day protest 
period. Any fine collected ehould be forwarded to the Offi ce of 
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• 
the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund 
pursuant to Section 364.295, Florida Statutes . 

ISSDJ l• Should the Commission order all certi f icated 
interexchange telecommunication companies to discontinue providing 
interexchange telecommunications eervice to PIITUR.£ TELEPHONE 
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a PTC LONG DISTANCE, INC. (FTC) pureuant 
to Rule 25-24 . 4701(3), Florida Administrative Code , Provieion of 
Regulated Telecoanunieatione Service to Uncertificated Resellere 
Prohi bited, if Certificate Number 4 383 ie canceled? 

RICQHKIH])ATIOII! Yea. Pursuant. to Rule 25 -24.4701 (3), Florida 
Administrative COde, Provision of Regulated Telecommunications 
Service to oncertiticated Resellera Prohibited, the Commisaion 
should order all certificated interexchange companies to 
discontinue provlcding interexchange telecommunications eervice to 
FTC if FTC's certificate ia canceled at the conclusion of the 
protest period for failure to provide the information ~nd pay the 
fines as required in Iaaue 1 and 2. The Order should state that 
any IXC providing service to FTC muot contact the Commission a t the 
conclusion of the protest period aa set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate haa been canceled. (Wil1iaa.) 

STAPP AIJALXIIS! 
states: 

Rule 25-24 . 4701(3), Florida Admin istrative Code, 

(3) The Commiaeion, upon making a 
determination that a cuetocer of an 
interexchange company ie unlawfully resel ling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange eervice 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to ceaee and deeist reselling or rebilling 
euch aervice and simultaneously direct& the 
interexc:hange company to diecontinue providing 
euch eervice to such customer and/or to cease 
providing r.ervice to auch customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that auch diecontinuance o r limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of exieting facilities and technology . 

If FTC's certificate is canceled, any intrastate IXC service 
offered by FTC would be in violation of Rule 25-24 . 4701(3), Florida 
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Administrative Code. Since the Commission cannot readily i den tify 
which IXC provides service t o FTC, the Commission should order all 
cert ificated IXCa to diacontinue aervice to FTC if FTC fa ile to 
comply with the terma of the COIIIIIIiaaion• s .;,rder result _ng f rom 
these recommendations. The Order ahould state t hat any lXt: 
providing s ervice to FTC mua t contact the Convniss!.on at the 
conclus ion -.o t he protest period as set forth in the Order to 
dete·rmine whether the certificate haa been canceled. 

:Z:SSVJ t1 Should thia docket be closed? 

RICOHKINpAT:Z:OH1 If no person whose substantial interest s are 
affected files a proteat within 21 days of the hsuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines or 
cancellation of the certificate, this docket ahould be closed. 
( Penal 

STAll ANALYSIS • If the Commiss ion adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1 and 2, then FTC will have 21 days from the iaauance date of 
the order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no proteat is filed, the docket ahould be closed 
upon payment of the fines and f ees and receipt of the required 
informa tion, or upon cancellation of the certificate. 
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MIMOBAIDVM 

Aprll 2. 1997 

TO: To..y Wllllaaa , Dlvltlon of Coe.unlea tiona 

FROH: NOM) • Crane. Dlvhlon of Reeorc1a and Repor c ln.a 

11£: Ret:urned Kail 

We have reeelved recurned aall fro• the United Sca ce o Poat Offl e • on 

the !ollovlna Coapany : 

FTC LONC DISTABC! , INC . ( PVTUJZ TIL&PHONE COKMUNICATIONS. INC. d/b/a ) · TI4l6 

The Pott Office returnad the aall on the above Coapany a ca tl n& the 

!ollovlna reaaon(a ) : 

Addr••••• Unknown 
__ Atceapced • Not Known 

Box Cloaad • No Order 
__ Forvard1n& Otdar &xpl red 
_____ lntuffielenc Addr••• 
__ Moved. !Aft No Forvar4lns Addruo 
~ No Forvard Orcie r on Flle 

No Kail Raeepc.cle/Vae ant 
No Sueh Perton or Nuaber 

_____ No Sueh Offl~• ln Stat e 
No Sueh Street 

_____ Not at thlt Addreta 
llefu. .. d 

~ Return to Sencier 
~ Unable to Forvard 

Unable co Locate 
_____ Unclalaed 

Undeliverable aa Addr••••d 
Vacane 

~l i Ctft. J t'~(O(~ ·-ec-k 
4 (CJ (91 

• 

Verl f leatlon of Addreaa furnished by Poat Office 

PI•••• furnl•h u.a v lch a c•rrent addreaa , both for aell and location . 

Should you not be able to a•t a current addreta . ean tta!f Initiat e proeeedln&• 

to have the Coapany' a certl!lea te caneeled7 

Copy of re turned enve lo~ a t tached for yo~r ln!or.aclon 
/ nb& 
Atcachaen~(a ) 



• 

....... u~ston 
rvard 
9-0870 

.-
. ' 

FlC long Distance, Inc. 

• 

1327 E=pl re Centr11, Suitt ?10 
Dallas TX 75247 
(.:fuu""' U&r'-'-~c'a<.A-. j .. , ~-) 
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